04-14-1999



101013830

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

APR

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	XX Other Release of Intellectual Property			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of convoying parties attached			
Name Bankers Trust Company	Execution Date Month Day Year 08131997			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Fort Howard Corporatio	n			
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 1919 South Broadway				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Green Bay	WI 54304			
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Other representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	on Delaware			
4/13/1999 DNGUYEN 00000211 100235 165832 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY			
1 FC:481 40.00 CH 2 FC:482 2925.00 CH				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is activated to average				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1877 FRAME: 0208

FORM PTO-1618B
Expires 06/30/99
OMD 0854 0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TPADEMADK

OMB 0651-0027				TRADEMARK
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first R	eceiving Party o	nly.
Name				
Address (line 1)			APR	
• • • • • • •				
Address (line 2)		11 1	A commence of the commence of	
Address (line 3)			and the second s	
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code a	nd Telephone Number	920) 729 - 85	40
Name	Mary Eckert			
Address (line 1)	Fort James Corporation			
Address (line 2)	1915 Marathon Avenue	****		
Address (line 3)	P. O. Box 899		venu.	
Address (line 4)	Neenah, WI 54957-0899			
	Enter the total number of pages of the	attached conveyance do	Cument	
Pages	including any attachments.	accorded conveyance de	# [45
	Application Number(s) or Registra	• • •		al numbers attached
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration			• •
Trac	demark Application Number(s)		tration Number(s <u>)</u>
		0165832	0180873	0182721
		0183123	0183124	0184116
		0191202	0199848	0199849
Number of i	Properties Enter the total number of	aronatica involved	# 118	
Fee Amoun			"	
			\$ 2,965.0	0
Method o Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed	Deposit Account X		
	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can Deposit Accou		# 10-023	5
	•	to charge additional fees:	Yes XX	No 🗍
Statement a	nd Signature	- Condigo additional rees.	165	
To th attac	ne best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoened copy is a true copy of the original docunt cated herein.			
Mary Eck	ert Mau	1Ectest	Marc	h 29, 1999
	of Person Signing	Signature		ate Signed

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADFMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

		K3 ONL I		
Conveying I	Party Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of	conveying parties attach	ed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name				
Formerly				
Individual	General Partnership Limit	ed Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Citizenshi	p State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving P Enter Additional R	arty Receiving Party Mark i	f additional names of receivi	ing parties attached	
Name [
dba/aka/ta [
Composed of $ig[$				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an				
Individua	l General Partnership Lir	nited Partnership	1 1	
Corporation		nited Partnership	assignment and t	the receiving party is the United States, an
Corporation		mited Partnership	assignment and t not domiciled in t appointment of a representative sh (Designation mus	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic hould be attached st be a separate
Corporation	on Association	nited Partnership	assignment and t not domiciled in t appointment of a representative sh	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic hould be attached st be a separate
Corporation Other Citizenshi	on Association ip/State of Incorporation/Organization		assignment and t not domiciled in t appointment of a representative sh (Designation mus	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic hould be attached st be a separate
Corporation Other Citizenshi	on Association	ation Number(s)	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the document from the X Mark if addition	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic to the action of the Assignment.)
Corporation Other Citizenshi Trademark A Enter either the	Association ip/State of Incorporation/Organization Application Number(s) or Registra	ation Number(s)	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the document from the X Mark if addition	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic would be attached to be a separate the Assignment.)
Corporation Other Citizenshi Trademark A Enter either the	ip/State of Incorporation/Organization Application Number(s) or Registration Trademark Application Number or the Registration	ation Number(s)	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic would be attached to be a separate the Assignment.)
Corporation Other Citizenshi Trademark A Enter either the	ip/State of Incorporation/Organization Application Number(s) or Registration Trademark Application Number or the Registration	ation Number(s) n Number (DO NOT ENTER	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the state of	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic would be attached to be a separate the Assignment.) The control of the
Corporation Other Citizenshi Trademark A Enter either the	ip/State of Incorporation/Organization Application Number(s) or Registration Trademark Application Number or the Registration	Report Number (S) Number (DO NOT ENTER 18 Report Not 199850	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the segistration Number 10206994	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic would be attached to be a separate the Assignment.) The image is a separate that the ansignment is a separate that the assignment is a separate that the separate se
Corporation Other Citizenshi Trademark A Enter either the	ip/State of Incorporation/Organization Application Number(s) or Registration Trademark Application Number or the Registration	Ation Number(s) In Number (DO NOT ENTER 1) Re 0199850 0213028	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the segistration Number 0206994	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic would be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) The image of the Assignment of
Corporation Other Citizenshi Trademark A Enter either the	ip/State of Incorporation/Organization Application Number(s) or Registration Trademark Application Number or the Registration	Re 0199850 0213028 0310364	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative should be appointment from the segistration Number 0206994 0301844 0313767	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic would be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) The Assignment of the Assignmen
Corporation Other Citizenshi Trademark A Enter either the	ip/State of Incorporation/Organization Application Number(s) or Registration Trademark Application Number or the Registration	Re 0199850 0213028 0310364 0369291	assignment and to not domiciled in to appointment of a representative shourment from the segistration Number 0206994 0301844 0313767	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic would be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) Inal numbers attached same property). (s) 0211600 0310363 0314519

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	lark if additional names of	conveying parties attach	ned Execution Date Month Day Year
Name			
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership Limite	d Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other			
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if	additional names of receivi	ng parties attached	
Name	erina er		
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)	***************************************		
Address (line 3)			·
Cit.			
Individual General Partnership Lim	State/Country ited Partnership	if document to be	
Individual General Partnership Lim	•	assignment and not domiciled in	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an
	•	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative sl	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached
Individual General Partnership Lim	•	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached st be a separate
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association	•	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative sl (Designation mu	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached st be a separate
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	tion Number(s)	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative sl (Designation mu document from t	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s)	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative si (Designation mu document from t	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration	tion Number(s)	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative sl (Designation mu document from t	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER 0611935	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative si (Designation mudocument from the second	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) Inal numbers attached same property). Inal numbers attached same property).
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER 0611935 0631340	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative si (Designation mu document from to Mark if additional pointment from the significant of the signific	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) mal numbers attached same property). (S) 0627414
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER 0611935 0631340 0651196	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative si (Designation mudocument from the segistration Number 0616574 0631800 0651197	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) and numbers attached same property). (S) 0627414 0650102
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER 0611935 0631340 0651196 0706023	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative si (Designation mu document from to a significant control of the	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) anal numbers attached same property). (S) 0627414 0650102 0651198
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER 0611935 0631340 0651196 0706023	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative si (Designation mu document from to document	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) and numbers attached same property). (S) 0627414 0650102
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER 0611935 0631340 0651196 0706023	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of a representative si (Designation mu document from to a significant control of the	e recorded is an the receiving party is the United States, an domestic nould be attached at be a separate the Assignment.) anal numbers attached same property). (S) 0627414 0650102 0651198

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attac	hed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name		
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership Limite	d Partnership Corporation	Association
Other		
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization		
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
City		
		Zip Code De recorded is an
	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and	pe recorded is an I the receiving party is I the United States, an
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative section (Designation material)	oe recorded is an I the receiving party is I the United States, an I domestic Should be attached Just be a separate
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative section (Designation material)	pe recorded is an I the receiving party is I the United States, an I domestic Should be attached
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative search (Designation medicument from	oe recorded is an I the receiving party is I the United States, an I domestic Should be attached Just be a separate
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative seasocument from document from	the receiving party is a the United States, an a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative so (Designation mundocument from document from Number(s) X Mark if additional Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	the receiving party is a the United States, an a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative seasocument from document from	the receiving party is a the United States, an a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative search document from document from tion Number(s) X Mark if addition Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number	the receiving party is the United States, an a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.) onal numbers attached same property).
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative so (Designation mudocument from document from Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number 0730816	the receiving party is a the United States, an a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.) onal numbers attached same property).
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative services (Designation medocument from document from Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number 0730816 0734940 0763138 0777895	the receiving party is a the United States, an a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.) onal numbers attached same property). or(s) 0750580
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) Registration Number 0730816 0790006 If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative s (Designation mu document from document from document from Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	the receiving party is a the United States, an a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.) onal numbers attached same property). or(s) 0750580 0778199
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	ited Partnership If document to be assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative se (Designation must document from document from Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the 0730816 0734940 0763138 0777895 0790006 0792252 0809279 0811047	the receiving party is a the United States, an a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.) onal numbers attached same property). or(s) 0750580 0778199 0802733

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	CO UNL 1			
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	lark if additional names of conveyi	ng parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limite	d Partnership Corpor	ation Association		
Other				
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if	additional names of receiving partic	es attached		
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	34			
City State/Country Zip Code				
	· 🗀	•		
Individual General Partnership Lim	ited Partnership	Zip Code document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is ot domiciled in the United States, an		
	ited Partnership III a	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is ot domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic epresentative should be attached		
Individual General Partnership Lim	ited Partnership II a	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is ot domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association	ited Partnership II a	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is ot domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic epresentative should be attached Designation must be a separate		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	tion Number(s)	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is ot domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic apresentative should be attached Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s)	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is ot domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic epresentative should be attached Designation must be a separate locument from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached umbers for the same property).		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	tion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH no	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is of domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic epresentative should be attached Designation must be a separate focument from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH not 19893756 091	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is of domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic appresentative should be attached Designation must be a separate focument from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property). ion Number(s) 9377 0940981		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) KX Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n Registrat 0893756 091	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is of domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic epresentative should be attached designation must be a separate focument from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property). ion Number(s) 9377 0940981		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) XX Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH no 10965572 096 1024708 103	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is of domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic appresentative should be attached designation must be a separate focument from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property). ion Number(s) 9377 0940981 0983966		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) XX Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH no 10965572 096 1024708 103	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is of domiciled in the United States, an ppointment of a domestic epresentative should be attached designation must be a separate focument from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property). ion Number(s) 9377 0940981		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) XX Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH IN 10965572 096 1024708 103	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is of domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic appresentative should be attached designation must be a separate focument from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property). ion Number(s) 9377 0940981 0983966		
Individual General Partnership Lim Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	tion Number(s) KX Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH IN 10965572 096 1024708 103 112 1229787 129	document to be recorded is an ssignment and the receiving party is of domiciled in the United States, an proportion of a domestic expresentative should be attached designation must be a separate focument from the Assignment.) Mark if additional numbers attached fumbers for the same property). ion Number(s) 9377 0940981 05587 0983966 1042878		

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-002/	13 ONL 1			
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limite	d Partnership Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
City State/Country Zip Code				
Individual General Partnership Lin	ited Partnership If document to be recorded is an			
	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
Individual General Partnership Lin Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached			
	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate			
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)			
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) tion Number(s)			
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) tion Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) tion Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)			
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) tion Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1432939 1544368 1596413			
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) tion Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1432939 1544368 1596413 1600800 1604649 1640472			
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) tion Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1432939 1544368 1596413 1600800 1604649 1640472 1689030			
Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) tion Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s) 1432939 1544368 1596413 1600800 1604649 1640472 1640473 1681469 1689030 1731082 1736484 1790330			

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Other document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
1926489 1928378 1935608
1926489 1928378 1935608 1981320 1981320

<u>U.S. Patents</u>

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Inventor	<u>Date</u>
3,642,502	Bleed Resistant Ink	Schneider	02/15/72
3,675,476	Ink Bleed Tester	Zapfe	07/11/72
3,777,931	Dispenser with Spring- Urged, Augomatic-Stop Pressure Plate	Flemning	12/11/73
3,917,191	Paper Towel Dispenser and Transmitter Mechanism	Graham et al.	11/04/75
3,981,084	Closed Draw Transfer System With Gaseous Pressure Direction of Web	Sobota	09/21/76
4,016,030	Calandering Paper contain- ing Thermoplastic Con- taminants	Sobota	04/05/77
4,067,509	PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND TRANSFER MECHANISM	Graham et al.	01/10/78

A-1

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Inventor	<u>Date</u>
5,023,126	COMPOSITE TOWELS AND METHOD FOR MAK- ING COMPOSITE TOWELS	Stevens et al.	06/11/91
5,265,816	Double Roll Tissue Dispenser	Collins	11/30/93
D235,165	Paper Toweling	Wassenberg	05/20/75
D235,166	Paper Toweling	Wassenberg	05/20/75
D235,275	Design for Paper Toweling	Austin	06/03/75

U.S. Patent Applications

Application No.	<u>Title</u>	Inventor	Application Date
240,072	Dispenser for Multiple Rolls of Sheet Material	Collins	05/09/94
213,985	Tissue Dispenser Including Low Friction Mandrel	Collins	03/16/94
028,325	Embossed Paper Tower	Safran et al.	09/12/94
022,311	Embossed Paper Wipe Product	Delebreare et al	. 12/15/94

Foreign Patents

[NONE]

Foreign Patent Applications

Country	Application No.	<u>Title</u>	Inventor	Application Date
Canada '	2,090,776	Dispenser for Multiple Rolls of Sheet Material	Collins	02/25/93
Mexico	933,031	Dispenser for Multiple Rolls of Sheet Material	Collins	05/24/93
U.K.	9303858.6	Dispenser for Multiple Rolls of Sheet Material	Collins	02/25/93
U.K.	9304086.3	Double Roll Tissue Dispenser	Collins	03/01/93
υ.	Not Available	Tissue Dispenser Including Low Friction Mondrel	Collins	Not Available
Mexico	Not Available	Tissue Dispenser Including Low Friction Mondrel	Collins	Not Available
Canada	Not Available	Tissue Dispenser Including Low Friction Mondrel	Collins	Not Available

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Release of Intellectual Property (the "Release"), dated as of August ___, 1997, made by Bankers Trust Company, as Collateral Trustee ("Collateral Trustee"), in favor of Fort Howard Corporation (the "Pledgor").

RECITALS:

- A. The Pledgor and Collateral Trustee entered into a certain Company Intellectual Property Pledge Agreement, dated as of March 8, 1995 and recorded as to Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 1995 in reel 7414 at frame 0001, as to Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 1995 in reel 1321 at frame 0120 and as to Copyrights in the United States Copyright Office on March 23, 1995 in volume 3092 at pages 314-415 (the "Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement), pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in certain Pledged Collateral owned by the Pledgor.
- B. In accordance with the terms of the Agreement, the Pledgor has satisfied all of its outstanding obligations under the Agreement, and in connection therewith, the Pledgor has requested and Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties have agreed to release their lien on all Pledged Collateral pledged pursuant to the Agreement.

AGREEMENT:

Collateral Agent hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest pledged, hypothecated, assigned, transferred, deposited and granted to it by the Pledgor pursuant to the Agreement in all Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights identified on Schedules A, B and C, respectively, annexed hereto and any reissues, extensions and re-examinations thereof (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and all liens, security interests, charges or other encumbrances in favor of Collateral Agent in the Released Collateral shall hereby terminate and revert to the Pledgor and all right, title and interest of Collateral Agent in the Released Collateral will hereby cease, terminate and become void.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release has been executed as of the date first written above.

> BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Trustee

By: Many Pay Cayle
Name: MARY LAY COYLE

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Reg. No.	Trademark	Date Registered
165,832	SODRI	03/20/23
180,873	MAID OF THE FOREST	03/11/24
182,721	KRAFTEX	04/15/24
183,123	NO-RIVL	04/22/24
183,124	NUN-X-L	04/22/24
184,116	VEL-TEX	05/20/24
191,202	BLEACHTEX	11/04/24
199,848	BLUE ROSE	06/16/25
199,849	ROCKY MOUNTAIN	06/16/25
199,850	SPRUTEX	06/16/25
206,994	PULL ONE	12/15/25
211,600	HAVANAP	04/13/26
213,028	FACIALIN	05/18/26
235,426	FORT HOWARD	11/22/27
301,844	SELFOLD	03/14/33

B-1

Reg. No.	Trademark	Date Registered
310,363	STYLENE	. 02/20/34
310,364	HY-TEX	02/20/34
313,767	HANDIFOLD	06/05/34
314,519	PRIM	07/03/34
359,278	BOSSNAP	08/09/38
369,291	MORNAP	07/18/39
420,411	TEXNAP	04/09/46
508,784	PALMER	04/19/49
508,785	POM	04/19/49
508,786	TIDYNAPS	04/19/49
510,959	ADNAP	06/14/49
521,808	PLYFOLD	03/07/50
530,693	ELFIN	09/12/50
555,792	DRIZE	03/11/52
596,551	TIDYNAP	10/12/34
607,147	PALMER	06/07/55
609,902	MILTEX	08/02/55
610,423	EDON	08/09/55
611,935	PAGE	09/06/55
612,570	TABNAP	09/20/55
616,224	HANDINAP	11/15/55
616,225	HANDINAPS	11/15/55
616,226	TISHU-NAP	11/15/55
616,573	BYNAP	11/22/55
616,574	HYNAP	11/22/55

Reg. No.	<u>Trademark</u>	Date Registered
616,578	HAVANAPS	11/22/55
627,414	ADMATS	05/22/56
631,340	BEVNAP	07/24/56
631,800	FACIALIN	07/31/56
650,102	MARDI GRAS	08/13/57
651,196	SODRI	09/03/57
651,197	VELTEX	09/03/57
651,198	SO-DRI	09/03/57
651,200	COTTAGE	09/03/57
651,764	ADMAT	09/17/57
652,069	ADNAPS	09/24/57
653,092	FORT & CIRCLE (Design)	10/15/57
706,023	BELNAP	10/18/60
706,024	DUO-NAP	10/18/60
717,901	SOFNAP	07/04/61
717,902	RITENAP	07/04/61
718,579	TRIMNAP	07/18/61
720,015	NU-NAP	08/15/61
720,016	STAYNAP	08/15/61
720,356	FORNAP	08/22/61
720,357	MYNAP	08/22/61
720,359	SHUR-DRI	08/22/61
724,514	BOSSTEX	11/28/61
730,812	PAGE	05/01/62
730,816	ELFIN	05/01/62

Reg. No.	Trademark	Date Registered
734,940	MOUNT VERNON .	07/24/62
750,580	SIRNAP	06/04/63
763,138	DARI-DRI	01/14/64
777,895	SOF-KNIT	09/29/64
778,199	LATINAP	10/06/64
778,358	FORT & CIRCLE (Design)	10/13/64
778,521	FORT & CIRCLE (Design)	10/13/64
779,827	FORT & CIRCLE (Design)	11/10/64
790,006	GARLAND	05/25/65
792,252	TEXTILOSE	07/06/65
802,733	BILLOW	01/25/66
809,279	TIDYNAP	05/31/66
811,047	SOFT (Drawing) GENTLE	07/12/66
814,523	FOAM-DRI 54	09/06/65
815,491	SPRED	09/20/66
815,894	PALMER	09/27/66
816,629	FORTEX	10/11/66
817,810	PAPER MAN (Design)	11/01/66
817,811	PAPER IS OUR MIDDLE NAME	11/01/66
837,146	POM-ETTS	10/17/67
842,456	EDON	01/16/68
862,737	SHUR-WIPE	01/15/68
868,693	SOF-KNIT	04/29/69
891,587	MINI-MORNAP	05/26/70

Reg. No.	Trademark	Date Registered
893,756	PAMMY	06/30/70
919,377	MARDI GRAS	08/31/71
940,981	BI-TEX	08/15/72
965,572	MARDI-GRAS	08/07/73
965,587	TWIN-TEX	08/07/73
983,964	PROVINCIALS	05/14/74
983,965	ORIGINALS	05/14/74
983,966	ESSENCE	05/14/74
1,010,431	PERSONALITY	05/13/75
1,010,432	PRETTY LITTLE PERSONALITY	05/13/75
1,024,708	COMMANDER I	11/11/75
1,042,878	SNACNAP	07/06/76
1,043,508	PERSONALITY PLUS	07/13/76
1,074,010	TAK-A-NAP	09/27/77
1,075,932	EDEN	10/25/77
1,093,771	SOFT 'N FRESH	06/20/78
1,093,778	TRU-NAP	06/20/78
1,095,166	BRITE-NAP	07/04/78
1,124,017	SOFT 'N GENTLE	08/14/79
1,186,706	PERFECTION	01/19/82
1,229,787	PAGE	03/08/83
1,297,618	COMMANDER II	09/25/84
1,356,582	DINE-A-WIPE	08/27/85
1,359,179	WIPE AWAY	09/10/85

Reg. No.	<u>Trademark</u>	Date Registered
1,365,545	SOFT 'N FRESH	10/15/85
1,398,491	WINTER CLASSICS	06/24/86
1,398,514	VALUE CHOICE	06/24/86
1,408,484	PREFERENCE	09/09/86
1,412,287	DUST 'N CLEAN	10/07/86
1,432,939	MARDI GRAS	03/17/87
1,497,664	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	07/26/88
1,640,472	ACCUWIPE	04/09/91
1,640,473	ACCUDRY	04/09/91
1,510,936	COUNTRY CLASSICS	11/01/88
1,039,653	GENERATION 2	05/18/76
1,039,652	GENERATION II	05/18/76
1,544,368	STUDIO COLORS	06/20/89
1,596,413	GREEN FOREST	05/15/90
1,600,800	ENVIROSOFT	06/12/90
1,604,649	ENVISION	07/03/90
1,633,131	WIPE-UP	01/29/91
1,676, 7 66	HELPING PRESERVE OUR FORESTS (design)	02/25/92
1,677,669	GENERATION II	03/03/92
1,681,469	ECOSOURCE	03/31/92
1,689,030	FORTSOFT	05/26/92
1,711,674	ADAPTR-ROLL	09/01/92
1,731,082	SHUR-TOWEL	11/10/92
1,736,484	SOFT 'N GENTLE	12/01/92

Req. No.	<u>Trademark</u>	Date Registered
1,755,273	JUST YOUR STYLE	03/02/93
1,790,330	PERFECTION	08/31/93
1,810,754	QUICKSILVER	12/14/93
1,835,421	RECYCLOPEDIA	05/10/94
1,830,343	VALUECHOICE	04/12/94
1,869,561	MORNAP JR	12/27/94
1,877,626	FORT HOWARD	02/07/95
1,878,669	FORT HOWARD & DESIGN	02/14/95

U.S. Trademark Applications

Serial No.	Mark	Application Date
74/306,761	PREFERENCE	08/21/92
74/366,948	VISTA	03/11/93
74/476,014	G-II	01/03/94
74/476,019	MICRO-TWIN	01/03/94
74/476,081	COMBI-FOLD	01/03/94
74/483,051	ADJUST-A-MATIC	01/27/94
74/494,876	LOGONAP	02/28/94
74/495,082	RETRO	02/28/94
74/497,564	DESIGN	03/07/94
74/499,421	FORT HOWARD	03/14/94
74/503,186	FORT HOWARD AND DESIGN	03/22/94
74/516,397	FORT HOWARD AND DESIGN	04/25/94
74/518,562	FORT HOWARD AND DESIGN	04/29/94
	REDI-FIT	11/15/94
	REGULATOR	12/14/94

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark	Country	Req. No.	Reg. Date
FORT HOWARD	Australia	A448740	03/07/93
FORT HOWARD	Benelux	537,024	08/13/93
FORT LOGO	Benelux	536,500	08/13/93
ACCUDRY	Canada	408;345	02/19/93
ACCUWIPE	Canada	408,344	02/19/93
AD MA T	Canada	401,403	08/14/92
ADMATS	Canada	413,872	06/25/93
ADNAP	Canada	394,945	02/28/92
ADNAPS	Canada	413,873	06/25/93
BELNAP	Canada	395,283	03/06/92
BEVNAP	Canada	393,660	01/31/92
BILLOW	Canada	393,661	01/31/92
BI-TEX	Canada	395,284	03/06/92
COMMANDER II	Canada	393,663	01/31/92
DARI-DRI	Canada	393,662	01/31/92
DINE-A-WIPE	Canada	342,602	07/08/88
DOLLY MADISON	Canada	412,538	05/21/93
ELFIN	Canada	393,664	01/31/92
ENVIROSOFT	Canada	393,658	01/31/92
ENVISION	Canada	395,116	03/06/92
ESSENCE	Canada	395,287	03/06/92
FACIALIN	Canada	397,651	04/24/92
FORNAP	Canada	393,666	01/31/92
FORT HOWARD	Canada	57,082	09/01/87

B-9

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Req. No.	Reg. Date
FORT LOGO	Canada	342,603 .	07/08/88
GENERATION II	Canada	393,665	01/31/92
GREEN FOREST	Canada	399,854	07/03/92
HAVANAP	Canada	57,083	09/01/87
HYNAP	Canada	395,285	03/06/92
JUST YOUR STYLE	Canada	423,771	02/24/94
MARDI GRAS	Canada	342,796	07/15/88
MILTEX	Canada	395,286	03/06/92
MINI-MORNAP	Canada	393,667	01/31/92
MORNAP	Canada	347,014	10/21/88
MYNAP	Canada	393,668	01/31/92
NU-NAP	Canada	342,601	0.7/08/88
PAGE	Canada	342,598	07/08/88
PAMMY	Canada	395,288	03/06/92
PLYFOLD	Canada	397,637	04/24/92
POM	Canada	400,781	07/31/92
POM-ETTS	Canada	409,045	03/05/93
PREFERENCE	Canada	411,697	04/30/93
PRIM	Canada	395,333	03/06/92
PUL-A-NAP	Canada	395,332	03/06/92
SELFOLD	Canada	395,335	03/06/92
SHUR-WIPE	Canada	350,072	01/20/89
SIRNAP	Canada	403,265	10/02/92
SO-DRI	Canada	403,263	10/02/92

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SOF-KNIT	Canada	403,262	10/02/92
SOFT 'N FRESH	Canada	403,266	10/02/92
SOFT'N GENTLE	Canada	342,600	07/08/88
STAYNAP	Canada	408,352	02/19/93
STYLENE	Canada	395,336	03/06/92
TAK - A - NAP	Canada	403,264	10/02/92
TEXNAP	Canada	395,334	03/06/92
TEXTILOSE	Canada	412,535	05/21/93
TIDYNAP	Canada	342,599	07/08/88
TWIN-TEX	Canada	403,961	10/23/92
FORT HOWARD	China	328,727	10/30/88
FORT HOWARD	China	330,586	11/20/88
FORT LOGO	China	328,726	10/30/88
FORT LOGO	China	330,585	11/20/88
FORT HOWARD	Denmark	8100-1993	11/19/93
FORT LOGO	Denmark	7366-1993	10/15/93
FORT HOWARD	France	93480985	08/20/93
FORT LOGO	France	93492492	11/17/93
FORT	Great Britain	1190316	02/10/83
FORT	Great Britain	1190317	03/12/86
FORT LOGO	Great Britain	1345565	05/27/88
FORT LOGO	Great Britain	1345566	05/27/88
FORT LOGO	Great Britain	1353989	08/05/88
FORT LOGO	Great Britain	1353990	08/05/88

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LEROLL (& FORT LOGO)	Great Britain	1370189	01/14/00
			01/14/89
MARDI GRAS	Great Britain	1517491	10/29/92
FORT HOWARD	Japan	2119372	
FORT HOWARD	Japan	2078006	
FORT HOWARD	Japan .	2094328	
FORT LOGO	Japan	2099868	
FORT LOGO	Japan	2133238	
FORT HOWARD	Korea	143,618	07/29/87
FORT HOWARD	Korea	149,165	12/28/87
FORT LOGO	Korea	143,619	07/29/87
FORT LOGO	Korea	149,166	12/28/87
FORT LOGO	Korea	146,408	10/19/87
ACCUDRY	Mexico	418,215	7/8/92
ACCUWIPE	Mexico	418,217	7/8/92
ADMATS	Mexico	419,932	8/12/92
ADNAP	Mexico	419,937	8/12/92
BELNAP	Mexico	419,936	8/12/92
BEVNAP	Mexico	419,935	8/12/92
BILLOW	Mexico	419,933	8/12/92
BI-TEX	Mexico	443,682	10/07/93
DINE-A-WIPE	Mexico	416,873	6/23/92
DRIZE	Mexico	419,934	8/12/92
DUST 'N CLEAN	Mexico	425,096	11/09/92
ELFIN	Mexico	443,773	10/06/93

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ENVISION	Mexico	418,222	07/08/92
ESSENCE	Mexico	416,875	06/22/92
FORNAP	Mexico	418,223	07/08/92
FORT HOWARD	Mexico	419,931	08/12/92
FORT (LOGO)	Mexico	419,938	08/12/92
GENERATION II	Mexico	416,874	06/22/92
GENERATION II	Mexico	429,295	01/14/93
GREEN FOREST	Mexico	418,224	07/08/92
HAVANAP	Mexico	419,928	08/12/92
HAVANAP (Dispensers)	Mexico	419,927	08/12/92
HYNAP	Mexico	419,929	08/12/92
MARDI GRAS	Mexico	416,879	06/22/92
MILTEX	Mexico	431,640	03/08/93
MINI-MORNAP	Mexico	418,221	07/08/92
MORNAP	Mexico	419,930	08/12/92
PAGE	Mexico	453,444	03/02/94
PREFERENCE	Mexico	416,877	06/22/92
SELFOLD	Mexico	418,219	07/08/92
SOFT-KNIT	Mexico	418,220	07/08/92
SOFT 'N FRESH	Mexico	416,876	06/22/92
SOFT 'N GENTLI	E Mexico	417,187	06/25/92
SPRED	Mexico	429,523	01/14/93
STYLENE	Mexico	418,218	07/08/92
TIDYNAP	Mexico	419,926	08/12/92

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
TIDYNAP (Dispensers)	Mexico	418,216	07/08/92
ULTRA-WIPE	Mexico	431,530	03/ 0 3/93
WIPE AWAY	Mexico	416,878	06/22/92
FORT HOWARD	New Zealand	166,807	06/29/93
FORT LOGO	Philippines	44055	04/19/89
FORT HOWARD	Taiwan	372,195	08/01/87
FORT HOWARD	Taiwan	368,651	06/16/87
FORT HOWARD	Taiwan	367,136	06/01/87
FORT HOWARD	Taiwan	364,820	05/01/87
FORT HOWARD	Taiwan	368,652	06/16/87
FORT HOWARD	Taiwan	367,137	06/01/87
FORT HOWARD	Taiwan	364,821	05/01/87

Foreign Trademark Registration Applications

<u>Mark</u>	Country	App. Nos.	ApplicationDate
PREFERENCE	Australia	448,832	07/21/86
FORT HOWARD	Germany	F42869/16WZ	08/25/93
FORT LOGO	Germany	F42870/16WZ	08/25/93
BIDET (& DESIGN)	Great Britain	1503465	- •
FORT HOWARD	Great Britain	1541978	
FORT SOFT	Great Britain	1549988	
FORT LOGO	Greece	115746	08/31/93
FORT HOWARD	Ireland	93/3652	08/12/93
FORT LOGO	Ireland	93/3653	08/12/93

B-14

<u>Mark</u>	Country	App. Nos.	Application Date
FORT HOWARD	Italy	93C002832	08/25/93
FORT LOGO	Italy	93C002833	08/25/93
FORT HOWARD	Japan	10138-1986	09/24/86
FORT LOGO	Japan	10139-1986	09/24/86
FORT LOGO	Japan	10141-1986	09/24/86
POM	Mexico	137,300	
POM-ETTS	Mexico	137,301	
SHUR-WIPE	Mexico	137,314	
SO-DRI	Mexico	137,304	
VALUE CHOICE	Mexico		
FORT HOWARD	Philippines	60553	12/11/86
FORT HOWARD	Portugal	294131	08/18/93
FORT LOGO	Portugal	294132	08/18/93
FORT LOGO	Singapore	1821/87	04/20/87
FORT HOWARD	Spain	1778112	08/27/93
FORT LOGO	Spain	1778111	08/27/93

U.S. Copyright Claims and Registrations

Title of Work	Serial or <u>Registration No.</u>	<u>Date</u>
FORT HOWARD PAPER COMPANY		
NILE QUEEN CREPE label for crepe tissue paper	60060	08/01/32
GREEN BAY WISCONSIN PAPER PRODUCTS	31209	05/16/22
SECURITY	32350	10/30/22
EVENGLO paper towels and paper napkin	55355 is	11/04/30
HY-TEX paper towels	64409	04/30/34
PRIM paper towels	64093	03/04/34
STYLENE paper towels and toilet paper	63049	10/21/33
BLEACHTEX toilet paper	41540	05/20/26
CREAM OF THE FOREST Toilet Paper	37167	10/09/24
FLUFF CREPE toilet paper	79125	05/18/39
FORT HOWARD toilet paper	53515	02/21/30
FORT HOWARD toilet paper	59430	04/27/32

C-1

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
GRAND-TEX toilet paper	52192	09/11/29
JAPANESE TISSUE toilet paper	41224	04/19/26
KRAFT KLOTH toilet paper	38285	03/23/35
QUALITY BRAND GENUINE CREPE toilet paper	37143	10/06/24
SNOW FLAKE toilet paper	46954	01/09/28
VELVET toilet paper	38284	03/23/35
NILE QUEEN toilet paper and paper napkins	33074	02/27/23
GENESEE toilet paper and paper towels	46926	01/06/28
WRAPPER toilet paper and paper towels	57387	07/06/31
HY-TEX toilet tissue	71542	10/05/36

The above-mentioned works which bear a serial number rather than a registration number are apparently Patent Office prints and labels were not assigned a new number when registered for copyright.

CRAFT TOILET PAPER NO. 26	A: 758567	10/01/23
FORT HOWARD TISSUE facial tissue	KK: 5082	03/25/41
FORT HOWARD TISSUE toilet tissue	KK: 1695	10/26/40
THREE ROLES TISSUE toilet tissue	KK: 8471	09/21/41

C-2

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
COLORNAP embossed paper napkins	KK: 95802	04/20/54
DRIZE paper towels	KK: 95800	04/13/54
FORT HOWARD PURE WHITE PAPER TOWELS paper towels	KK: 95312	04/13/54
FORT HOWARD TISSUE toilet tissue	KK: 95527	04/13/54
FORT HOWARD TISSUE toilet tissue	KK: 95528	04/13/54
HAVANAP NAPKINS napkins	KK: 95277	04/06/54
PARTYNAPS EMBOSSED NAPKINS napkins	KK: 97186	06/07/54
PALM 2-PLY TISSUE toilet tissue	KK: 95529	04/13/54
PRIM TISSUE toilet tissue	KK: 95801	04/13/54
TEANAPS paper napkins	KK: 95530	04/13/54
A VOTRE SANTE (TO YOUR HEALTH) Color print for drinking vessels and glasses and napki	K: 66749 .ns	12/18/62
AMERICAN SAILING SHIPS Color print for a placemat	K: 64185	01/06/62
ANIMAL DRINKS Color print for a napkin	K: 61161	01/10/61
ANOTHER PEOPLE PLEASER FROM PAGE, SAVE EIGHT CENTS ON PAGE BATHROOM TISSUE: An advertisement published in the Green Bay Press Gazette, February 1, 1967.	KK: 199889	02/01/67
ARE YOU SUPERSTITIOUS?	K: 72562	12/10/64

C-3

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
Color print for a placemat		
ASTRONUTS Color print for a napkin	K: 63748	11/01/61
ASTRONAUTS Color print for a napkin	K: 66901	12/11/62
BACHELORS & OLD MAIDS Color print for a napkin	K: 78431	12/05/66
BAD HABITS? Color print for a napkin	K: 69413	12/09/63
BALLOTS AND BABES! Color print for a napkin	K: 72492	09/22/64
BANJO CLOCK, MASSACHUSETTS ABOUT 1800: Color print for a placemat	K: 64187	01/09/62
BANQUET Color print for a placemat	K: 64195	11/29/61
BE A SPORT Color print for a napkin	K: 66744	01/02/63
BEVERAGES Color print for a napkin	K: 64630	03/28/62
BIRDS Color print for a placemat	K: 64092	12/20/61
BLACK, RED, WHITE SCOTTIE AND COCKTAIL GLASS: Color print for a placemat	K: 81890	01/08/68
BLUE, WATER ADMAT Color print for a placemat	K: 64180	01/02/62
CATCHIN' COLD Color print for a napkin	K: 72493	11/30/64
CHINESE Color print for a placemat	K: 76430	12/02/65
THE COCKTAIL CROWD Color print for a napkin	K: 84317	11/05/68

C - 4

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
COCKTAIL SUGGESTIONS Color print for placemat	K: 66899	01/31/63
COFFEE Color print for placemat	K: 64184	12/27/61
COUNTDOWN Color print of U.S. missiles and rocket boosters of the present and the future, for a placemat	K: 64253	01/18/62
DAFFYNITIONS Color print of a figure with a gun pointed toward head; napkin	K: 77021	05/10/66
DEAR ANNE FURTHERMORE Color print of a female; napkin	K: 77022	05/16/66
DEEP WATER Color print of two boating scenes; napkin	K: 56274	07/13/59
DON'T JUST SIT THERE, DRINK Color print of bartender and inebriated people; napkin	K: 61387	01/10/61
DOODLE GOLF Color print of a golfer with pencils in a golf bag; placemat	K: 69440	12/02/63
DOWN THE HATCH Color print of a sailor's head and drinking motifs	K: 54140	11/13/58
DUTIES OF THE HUSBAND AND WIFE Color print of male and femal in 19th Century costume; placemat		01/11/68
ELEPHANT JOKES Color print of an elephant in comic attitudes	K: 72 4 89	12/01/64
EXCUSES FOR GETTING HOME LATE	K: 84315	12/05/68

C - 5

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
Color print for a napkin		
THE EXPLORATION OF SPACE Color print of planets and s	K: 64186 un	01/05/62
THE EXTRA TOUCH THAT GUESTS REMEMBER, FORT HOWARD PAPER NAPKINS: Advertisement publis in American Restaurant magazi August 1957, p. 39		08/10/57
FACTS ABOUT THE U.S.A. Color print for a placemat	K: 72565	12/04/64
FINE FOOD No. 680 Label	K: 162095	10/06/61
THE FIRST AMERICANS Color print of an Indian warrior, for a placemat	K: 66908	11/29/62
FOOD FOR THOUGHT Color print of food, for a placemat	K: 65955	07/14/62
FOR BETTER OR WORSE Color print of a man's feet extending from dog house	K: 58920	03/31/60
FORT HOWARD PAPER COMPANY PAGE TISSUE No. 3: Unpublishe musical composition, with wor and music by Charles A. Peter	ds	10/10/55
FORT HOWARD PAPER COMPANY TELEVISION COMMERCIALS: Television commercials in 60 seconds running time each	MP: 16633	01/30/67
FORT HOWARD PAPER COMPANY TELEVISION COMMERCIALS: Television commercials in 60 seconds running time each	MP: 16634	1/30/67
FORT HOWARD PAPER COMPANY TELEVISION COMMERCIALS: Television commercials in 60 seconds running time	MP: 16643	10/17/66

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	Date
FOUR SEASONS No. 672 Label	KK: 1,62096	10/09/61
FREUDIAN QUIPS Color print of comic scenes about psychiatry	K: 79171	03/27/67
FRONTIER Print of wagon, locomotive, Indian and cowboy for a placem	K: 72560 mat	05/20/64
FULL SAILS Color reproduction of a painti of a clipper ship for a placem		06/24/70
FUN TO SPARE Color print of comic character in bowling situations for a na		01/10/61
GIRLS WITH CURVES Color print of three cartoons for a napkin	K: 76428	12/02/65
GRAPH-OL 'O-GY, THE JUDGING OF A CHARACTER THROUGH HANDWRITING: Color print for a placemat	K: 72564	12/04/64
THE GREAT OUTDOORS Color print of a bear standing outside a tent, for a napkin	K: 68348	05/21/63
GREEK AND ROMAN MYTHOLOGY Color print of Gods and Goddesses for a placemat	K: 676431	11/26/65
GREEN BAY PACKERS ELIPSES EIGHT TIMES WORLD CHAMPIONS: Color print of a football player and stadiums for a placemat		07/30/63
GREEN BAY PACKERS! 1962 HOME SCHEDULE: Color print of a football player and two stadiu	K: 65835 m	08/22/62
A GUIDE TO WINES AND WINE SERVING: Color print of grapes bottle and filled wine glass for a placemat	K: 63747	10/12/61

C-7

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
HANDY LIST OF REASONS FOR DRINKING: Color print of inebriated males for a napking	K: 76429 n	12/02/65
HAVE ANOTHER Color print for a napkin	K: 68347	05/01/63
HAVE YOUR NAPKINS DESIGNED EXCLUSIVELY FOR YOU FREE; FORT HOWARD'S DESIGN SERVICE: Advertisement published in Restaurant Management, February 1959		02/01/59
HEADS OR TAILS: Color print for placemat	K: 84319	11/05/68
HEARTS Color print for a napkin	K: 66748	12/18/62
HERE'S A BIG MONEY SAVING OFFER ON THE PURCHASE OF PAGE BATHROOM TISSUE: Folder	KK: 198252	01/18/67
HERE'S HOW Color print of seven comical drinking scenes for a napkin	K: 70893	06/12/61
HERE'S TO YA Color print of an inebriated characters for a napkin	K: 69868	12/16/63
HISTORIC AIRCRAFT PAST AND PRESENT: Color print for a placemat	K: 64181	01/02/62
HOLIDAY WISHES Color print of a Christmas scene for a placemat	K: 68350	06/25/63
HORSE LAFFS Color print of race track characters for a cocktail napkin	K: 64767	04/09/62
HOW TO BE A BARTENDER Color print for a napkin	K: 81713	12/18/67
HOW TO EAT LOBSTER	K: 66909	11/29/62

C-8

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
Color print for a placemat		
HOW TO IMPROVE YOUR MEMORY Color print for a placemat	K: 78847	11/25/66
HOW TO TEE OFF AT THE CLUBHOUS Color print for a napkin	SE K: 56688	08/25/59
THE IDEAL HUSBAND Color print of a man with winder and halo drying dishes, for a		01/28/69
THE IDEAL WIFE Color print of a woman in longown bending over washing tub for a napkin		01/28/69
IF YOU HAVE A CLEVER IDEA FOR A NAPKIN, TAKE IT TO FORT HOWARD JUST LIKE THE SHERATON HOTELS DID: Advertisement published in U.S. New and Workeport, September 20, 1965	ī	09/20/65
IN MY BUSINESS YOU MEET THEM ALL: Print of comic character in humorous situations for a napkin	K: 56276	07/13/59
INDIANA, THE HOOSIER STATE Color print of map and state seal for a placemat	K: 77024	04/20/66
IRON HORSE Color print of various locomotives for a placemat	K: 63745	10/09/61
IVY Color print for a placemat	K: 68351	07/26/63
LEGENDARY FIGURES OF THE WEST Color print of doodle activit	K: 69445 ies	11/26/63
LET'S HAVE FUN ON THE DOODLE MAT: Color print of doodle activities	K: 66903	11/27/62
LIBRARY OF THE INCONGRUOUS: Color print of 12 humorous bo	K: 77020 ook	05/10/66

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	Date
covers for a cocktail napkin		
LOS ANGELES COLISEUM FOOTBALL: Color print of a stadium and three football players for a placemat	: K: 68441	08/06/63
LOVE, HONOR & OH BOY!: Color print of comic men and women for a napkin	K: 81710	01/02/68
LOVE IS BLIND: Color print a napkin	K: 66746	12/28/62
LOWER MICHIGAN: Color print of a map for a placemat	K: 77023	04/29/66
MEDICAL MADCAPS: Color print of comic scenes of doctors and nurses for a cocktail nap	K: 79172 okin	03/27/67
MERRY MATRIMONY!: Color print for a napkin	K: 72494	12/01/64
THE MERRY MILITARY: Color print of comic scenes featuring military men for a napkin	it K: 78429	12/05/66
MEXICAN DANCERS: Color reproduction of a drawing	K: 69022	10/15/63
MR. BEAVER, MASON, CARPENTER ENGINEER: Color print of a beaver dressed in overalls and pushing a wheelbarrow, for a placemat	K: 78851 nd	11/25/66
MY COUNTRY TISN'T FREE!: Color print of 12 cartoons for a napkin	K: 72490	12/03/64
NAME THE STATES AND CAPITOLS: Color print of a map of the United States for a placemat	K: 64183	12/14/61
NATIONAL PARKS AND MONUMENTS IN AMERICA: Color print of U.		01/30/62
NEW CONTINENT QUIZ: Color prin	nt K: 66900	01/11/63

Title of Work	Serial or <u>Registration No.</u>	<u>Date</u>
of a map of North America for a placemat		
NEW IMPROVED PAGE BATHROOM TISSUE: Label	KK: 194832	06/01/66
1965 NFL SCHEDULE: Color print for a placemat	KK: 74424	06/28/65
NURSERY RHYMES: Color print for a placemat	K: 64182	01/08/62
O SAY CAN YOU SKI: Color print of comic skiing situations for napkin.	K: 81711 a	12/26/67
OLD CARS No. 671: Label	KK: 162094	10/05/61
OLD GLORY: Color print of U.S. flags for a placemat	K: 69444	11/22/63
100 YEAR CALENDAR: Color print of a birthday cake, airplane, ship and party decorations for a placemat.	K: 66904	12/03/62
OPTICAL ILLUSIONS: Color print for a placemat	K: 72561	12/08/64
OUR RELATIVES: Color print of comic scenes for a napkin	K: 84316	11/05/68
PAGE PIXIES PRESENT: PAGE BATHROOM TISSUE: Folder	KK: 195474	07/11/66
PAGE PIXIES PRESENT TEN CENTS SAVING; PAGE DECORATOR TOWELS: Advertisement, publishe in Green Bay Press	KK: 199604	02/01/67
PAGE PLEASES PEOPLE: Textual work in one volume	A: 838439	04/04/66
PAGE SOFT, GENTLE TISSUE: Label	KK: 164497	12/04/61
PAGE TISSUE: Television commercial in one minute running time	MP: 16240	05/16/66

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
PALMISTRY, YOUR LIFE IN YOUR HANDS: Color print of a hand marked off with lines, for a placemat	K: 78850	11/25/66
THE PANCAKE: Color print for a placemat	K: 69442	12/04/63
PAPER MOON: Advertisement in U.S. News and World Report	KK: 142135	02/18/57
THE PARTY LINE: Color print of comic characters and political situations for a na	K: 63746 apkin	10/19/61
PARTY MANNERS: Color print of comic scenes for a napkin	K: 78430	12/05/66
THE PARTY PEOPLE: Color print for a napkin	K: 69414	12/12/63
PARTY TIME: Color print of comical drinking scenes for a napkin	K: 70894	06/12/61
PEOPLE AND POLITICS: print of comic politicians and vote for a napkin	ers K: 69416	12/10/63
PEOPLE PLEASERS FROM PAGE: Pamphlet	A: 899745	10/31/66
PEOPLE REMEMBER THE PIXY COMMERCIALS AND BUY PAGE; BATHROOM TISSUE	KK: 196391	09/12/66
Previously registered under KK: 195043 with new material consisting of a cover.		
PERSONALITY TRAITS: Color print of a smiling and an angry man walking toward one another for a placemat	n	11/05/68
PICTURE PUZZLER. CAN YOU FIND 29 ERRORS IN THIS PICTURE?: Color print for a placemat	K: 76192	11/17/65

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
PINK ELEPHANT: Color print for a napkin	K: 66742	01/07/63
PLAY BALL: Color print of baseball terms for a cocktail napkin	K: 59728	06/13/60
PLAYTIME; SMILING ANIMALS	K: 89241	06/24/70
POKER: Color print for a napki	n K: 66747	12/27/62
POPULATION SEXPLOSION: Color print of nine cartoons for a napkin	K: 72488	12/02/64
PRESIDENTS OF OUR UNITED STATE Color prints for a placemat	S: K: 66081	07/26/62
PUNT FORMATION: Color print of comic football players and humorous situations for a nap		08/21/59
PURE WHITE PAPER TOWELS: Label	KK: 194514	02/24/66
PUZZLE MAT: Color print of puzzles for a placemat	K: 78846	11/25/66
THE ROAD SHOW: Color print of driving and riding habits for a cocktail napkin	K: 59727	06/10/60
RYE HUMOR: Color print for napkin	K: 58921	3/311/60
SAVE ON THIS INTRODUCTORY OFFE FOR NEW PAGE SUPER TOWELS OR DECORATOR TOWELS: Folder	R KK: 198251	01/18/67
SAVE 10 CENTS ON SUPER-ABSORBED PAGE TOWELS: Advertisement, pullished in Green Bay Press-Gaze February 24, 1965	b-	02/24/65
SEA FOOD: Color print of fish species for a placemat	K: 64194	12/04/61
SEASONS GREETINGS: Color print a placemat	K: 68349	06/25/63

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
THE SECRETARY: Color print for a napkin	K: 69418	12/09/63
SIGNS OF HOSPITALITY: Color print of sign boards of historical taverns for a placemat	K 64188	01/16/62
SIX WAYS TO MAKE PEOPLE LIKE YOU: Color print of caricature for a napkin	K: 66743 es	01/05/63
SO LIGHT UP, YOU CAN'T KICK THE HABIT ANYHOW! Color print of smokers in nine comic scenes	K: 69415	12/10/63
SO YOU WANT TO PLAY FOOTBALL: Color print of comic outer space characters for a napkin	K: 56648	08/21/59
THE SOLAR FAMILY: Color print for a placemat	K: 76432	11/30/65
SOMEONE WAS THOUGHTFUL, SOMEONE WAS SAVING: Advertisement published in Newsweek May 11, 1		05/11/64
SPACE AGE: Color print of comic outer space characters for a napkin	K: 58919	03/31/60
SPAGHETTI: Color print for a placemat	K: 66905	12/05/62
SPECIALS DAYS AND HOLIDAYS OF THE UNITED STATES: Color prints of festive scenes for a places		12/10/62
SPECIAL PROMOTION NEW PAGE DECORATOR TOWELS: Label	KK: 198360	01/30/67
SPECIAL PROMOTION NEW PAGE SUPER TOWELS: Label	KK: 198361	01/30/67
SPORTING YACKTIVITY!: Color print of nine cartoons for a napkin	K: 72491	12/03/64

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
STATE TO STATE: Color print of a map of the United States for a placemat	K: 81889	01/11/68
THE STRANGE POWERS, HYPNOSIS: Color print of a woman in a trance for a placemat	K: 78849	12/02/66
SUNNY ITALY: Color print for a placemat	K: 78848	12/02/66
T.V. TICKLERS: Color print for a napkin	K: 69417	12/11/63
TELEVISION: Color print of humorous scenes for a napkin	K: 64615	03/27/62
TEN QUESTIONS: Color print of caricatures of sheep, clocks a apples for a placemat	K: 84320 .nd	11/05/68
TEST FORT HOWARD PAPER TOWELS ON YOUR FACE: Advertisement published in U.S. New and World Report March 18, 1963.	KK: 191914	03/18/63
TESTING LAB: Commercial in one minute running time	MP: 16713	03/13/67
THESE ARE THE HANDS OF A WORKER BUT DRY HANDS, AT A MODEST COST Advertisement published in Purchasing March 13, 1961		03/13/61
TO HELP YOU SELL, TO REACH YOUR SERVICE STATION PROSPECTS WITH IMPACT ADVERTISEMENTS SUCH AS TO NOW APPEARS IN LEADING TRADE MAGAZINES: Advertisement publis in Jobber topics February 1962	NEW HIS	02/01/62
TREASURE MAP: Color print of a U.S. map with Mexico for a placemat	K: 69443	12/02/63
TRIP TIPS, A FEW HINTS TO MAKE YOUR TRIPS MORE RELAXING AND SAFER: Color print for a placemat	K: 76427	11/17/65

	Serial or	
Title of Work	Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
TUNE IN AND TIE IN; PAGE BATHROOM TISSUES: A sheet	KK: 195043	04/04/66
THE WAY IT LOOKS FROM HERE: Color print of four amusing bar room scenes for a napkin	K: 69867	12/16/63
WELCOME TO UPPER MICHIGAN'S UPPER PENINSULA: Color print of a map for a placemat	K: 74425	06/28/65
WEATHER SUPERSTITIONS: Color print of a weather vane and scenes of clear, snowy and rainy days for a placemat	KK: 66907	12/03/62
WELCOME ABOARD: Color print for a napkin	K: 56275	07/13/59
WESTERN: Color print for a napkin	K: 68346	05/14/63
WHAT ARE YOUR CHANCES?: Color print for a placemat	K: 69441	12/04/63
WHAT IN THE WORLD: Color print of a map for a placemat	K: 72563	12/08/64
WHEN AMERICA DINES OUT, FORT HOWARD PAPER PRODUCTS ARE THER Advertisements published in T January 25, 1960	. *	01/11/60
WHEN AMERICA PLAYS, FORT HOWAR PAPER PRODUCTS ARE THERE; Advertisements published in Time, January 25, 1960	D KK: 167349	01/25/60
WHEN AMERICA TRAVELS, FORT HOWARD PAPER PRODUCTS ARE THER Advertisement published in U. New and World Report, March 1 1961	S.	03/13/61
WHO INVENTED?: Color print for	K: 66902	11/29/62

a placemat

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
WHY DID THE EXECUTIVE V.P. PRACTICE DRYING HIS HANDS? Advertisement published in U.S. News and World Report, February 20, 1959.	KK: 141851	
WHY THE PAPER TOWELS IN THE PRESIDENTS OFFICE?: Advertises published in U.S. News and W. Report, January 9, 1959		01/09/59
WIN'S SHOW PLACE: Color print of a cocktail lounge for a na		11/13/58
WISCONSIN: Color print of a pictorial map for a placemat	୯: 74426	06/28/65
WITH FINE FOOD GUESTS EXPECT SERVICE LIKE FORT HOWARD PAPE NAPKINS: Advertisement publis in Hotel Management, April 1	hed	04/05/57
WITHOUT THE WEATHER: Color pr for a napkin	int K: 66745	01/02/63
WOMEN DRIVERS: Color print for a napkin	K: 81712	01/02/68
YOUR HOROSCOPE: Color print of the signs of the Zodiac faplacemat	K: 65954 or	07/18/62
AMERICA'S MOST POPULAR FRESH WATER GAME FISH AND THEIR WORLD RECORDS: Color print fo a placemat	K: 117564 r	04/02/76
AND YOU THINK YOU HAVE IT ROUGH!: Color print of a snail approaching a supermarket, for a napkin	K: 110248	01/10/75
ANTIQUE AUTOMOBILES: Color print of the Stanley Steamer and other automobile for a placemat	K: 117561 es	04/02/76
BARNS: Color print for a placemat	K: 117565	04/02/76

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
BEN FRANKLIN DAYS: Color print for a placemat	K: 117551	04/02/76
BICENTENNIAL: Color print of a stylized Liberty Bell, Statue of Liberty and others for a placemat	K: 117560	04/02/76
BICENTENNIAL, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: Color print of an American Flag and the Statue of Liberty for a placemat	K: 118590	04/02/76
BICENTENNIAL, 1776, 1976: Color print of U.S. historical highlights for a placemat	K: 111903	01/10/75
BICENTENNIAL, 1776, 1976: Color print of a silhouette of a Statue of Liberty for a placemat	K: 117550	04/02/76
COLORADO, A STATE ON THE MOVE: Color print of a map and land for a placemat		02/20/69
DAMES: Color print of women in various derogatory situation for a napkin	K: 98350 ions	06/06/72
DID YOU KNOW THAT?: Color printfor a napkin	nt K: 110678	01/10/75
EARLY AMERICA: Color print of a table laden with food for a placemat	K: 99942	12/22/72
FAMOUS GUNS OF AMERICAN HISTOR Color print of Brown Bess, .4 caliber Remington, Flintlock others for a placemat	44	04/02/76
FIESTA: Color print of a guitarist under a balcony	K: 92749	04/23/71
FOUR SEASONS II: Color print of a rural scene for a place	K: 99945 mat	12/22/72

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
THE GIRL WATCHERS GUIDE: Color print of men and women in various situations for a napkin	K: 98351	06/06/72
GOLFER: Color print for a placemat	K: 92750	04/23/71
<pre>HANDWRITING: Color print for a placemat</pre>	K: 117555	04/02/76
HERE' TO THE RELAXATION OF CYCLING!: Color print of two men on a bicycle built for two for a napkin	K: 110677	01/10/75
HORSE DRAWN VEHICLES: Color print of a man, woman and child in horse drawn wagon for a placemat	K: 117567	04/02/76
HOW WELL DO YOU KNOW THE BICENTENNIAL ROAD OF AMERICA: Color print of famous historipersons for a placemat	K: 111907 cal	01/10/75
I LIKE WORK, BUT IT SURE KILLS MY SOCIAL LIFE: Color print of dog in workmen's garb for a na	a	03/12/71
IN CONGRESS, JULY 4, 1776: Color print of the Declaratio of Independence with eagle an flags, for a placemat	K: 111904 on .d	01/10/75
KEEP SMILING: Color print of a dog with lipstick on face for a napkin	K: 92751	03/12/71
LIFE IS A NIGHTMARE WHEN THE GIRL YOU WERE EYEING UP AT THE END OF THE BAR TURNS HIS HEAD: Color print for a napkin	K: 98352	06/06/72
LOOK TO THE STARS: Color Color print of fish and other astrological symbols for a napkin	K: 110246	01/10/75

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	Date
MARDI GRAS: Print of flower on a folding carton	K: 223263	09/22/71
MARDI GRAS: Print of houndstoo on a folding carton	th K: 223264	09/22/71
MARDI GRAS: Print of lacework on a folding carton	KK: 223266	09/22/71
MARDI GRAS: Print of viney flower on a folding carton	KK: 223265	09/22/71
MEET THE MOB THAT WANTS TO TAKE YOU FOR A ONE WAY RIDE: Color print of gangsters and a man standing with vintage car, for a placemat	K: 98440	11/18/68
MISERY METRICS: Color print of the head of a nervous man pencil and other comic scenes for a napkin	K: 110263	01/10/75
MOTORCYCLES: THE DIFFERENT STYLES OF MOTORCYCLES AND THEIR CHARACTERISTICS: Color print for a placemat	K: 117556 R	04/02/76
THE NEW YORK TIMES: Color print of ads taken from the 1915 edition	K: 111908	01/10/75
OLD CARS II: Color print of a Ford Model B and others for a placemat	K: 99944	12/22/72
OLD GLORY: THE STORY OF OUR FLAG: Color print of U.S. flags throughout history for a placemat	K: 117559	04/02/76
OLD WEST: Color print of a covered wagon, cowboy on horseback, Indian chief, locomotive and buffalo for a placemat	K: 118591	04/02/76
ORIENTAL: Color print of a woman arranging flowers	K: 99943	12/22/72

Title of Work	Serial or <u>Registration No.</u>	<u>Date</u>
PIONEERS OF POWERED FLIGHT: Color print of a aircraft for	K: 99940	12/22/72
PIRATE: Color print of a pirate and sea chest with lobsters for a placemat	K: 117552	04/02/76
PLACEMAT: HISTORICAL INVENTION Color print of a steamboat an others		01/10/75
PREHISTORIC ANIMALS: Color print for a placemat	K: 117562	04/02/76
ROOSTER: Color print for a placemat	K: 117958	04/02/76
SEAFOOD: Color print of a lobsterman in background for a placemat	K: 93700	07/08/71
SEASONS GREETINGS: Color print for a placemat	K: 102479	06/25/73
SEASONS GREETINGS: Color print of a carriage passing beneath wreath, for a placemat		06/25/73
SEASONS GREETINGS: Color print of Christmas ornaments for a placemat	K: 102492	06/25/73
SEASONS GREETINGS: Color print of a tree decorated with musical instruments for a placemat	K: 98148	06/30/72
SEASONS GREETINGS: Color print of a snow covered village for placemat	K: 98149 a	06/30/72
SEASONS GREETINGS: Color print for a placemat	K: 98150	06/30/72
SEVEN WONDERS OF THE ANCIENT WORLD: Color print for a placemat	K: 117558	04/02/76
SPACE ACHIEVEMENTS: Color prin	t K: 117553	04/02/76

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
of rockets, men space suits and others, for a placemat		
SPORTS NUTS: Color print of a female cheerleader superimpos on a crown scene, for a napki		01/10/75
SPOT THE ERRORS: Color print of a boy and girl in turn-of-the century dress, playing checked for a placemat	-	01/10/75
SUPERSTITIONS: Color print of Color print of a man in bed snoring, man singing in batht and others, for a placemat	K: 117563 ub	04/02/76
TREASURE HUNT: Color print of a treasure map, pirate, skin diver, and a man prospecting for gold, for a placemat	K: 117568	04/02/76
TWO HUNDREDTH BIRTHDAY OF INDEPENDENCE: Color print of Independence Hall, flags and important dates in U.S. history for a placemat	K: 117557	04/02/76
WILD RIVER: Color print of a canoe at the bank of rapids for a placemat	K: 99939	12/22/72
WINE FOR ALL OCCASIONS: Color print for a placemat	K: 117566	04/02/76
YESTERDAY AND TODAY: Color print of an old fashion bicyc and modern bicyclist for a na		01/10/75
SYNERGY: A videocassette in 20 minutes running time, published May 20, 1985	PA: 277564	08/14/85
YOU MAY NOT BELIEVE THIS BUT: Color print of unbelievable situations for a napkin	VA: 6463	02/17/78
TENNIS: Color print of figures playing tennis and demonstrat		04/20/78

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
some of the terminology of th game for a napkin, published February 17, 1978	ie .	
PEOPLE DO THE STRANGEST THINGS Four color prints of unbeliev situations for a napkin, publ February 17, 1978	rable	04/20/78
BOWLING: Color prints of a man demonstrating various bowling techniques for a napkin published February 17, 1978		04/20/78
AS THE OLD SAYING GOES: Color print for a placemat, publish March 15, 1978		04/13/78
WELCOME TO THE WORLD OF METRIC Color print for a placemat, published March 15, 1978	CS: VA: 10918	04/13/78
PUZZLEMANIA: Color print for a placemat, published March 1 1978	VA: 10919 L5,	04/13/78
DOODL'N DANDIES: Color print for a placemat, published Mar 15, 1978	VA: 10920 cch	04/13/78
OUR SOLAR SYSTEM: Color print for a placemat, published Mar 15, 1978		4/13/78
FACTS & TRIVIA NO. 97283: Color reproduction of a drawing of a bicyclist, angler and ot used to illustrate historical occurrences for a placemat	thers	03/15/78
ALONG THE TRAIL NO. 97257: Color reproduction of a drawn of Indians and early westerned for a placemat, published March 15, 1978.		04/13/78
SPORTMAT NO. 97135: Color print of athletes and sp officials in action for a	VA: 10924 ports	04/13/78

Title of Work	Serial or Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
placemat, published March 15, 1978		
WHERE AMERICA PLAYS, FORT HOWARD PAPER PRODUCTS ARE THERE: Advertisement published in Time, January 20,	KK: 172362	1/20/61
WHEN AMERICA TRAVELS, FORT HOWARD PAPER PRODUCTS ARE THERE: Advertisement published in U.S. News and World Report, November 13,	KK: 176895	11/13/61
WHERE AMERICA WORKS, FORT HOWARD PAPER PRODUCTS ARE THERE: Advertisement published in U.S. News and World Report, March 13, 19	KK: 175977	3/13/61
LOOK WHAT HAPPENED	KK: 141338	1/19/59
I'M LOOKIN FOR A STEADY GIRL WITH A STEADY JOB?	K: 92748	3/12/71
TOTAL QUALITY WORK BOOK	TXu 478-511	7/3/91
SOFT 'N GENTLE TULIP PATTERN	VAu 229,793	6/8/92
PREFERENCE: ART DECO IVY: An art reproduction published November 1, 1985.	VA 296876	3/23/88

U.S. Copyright Registration Applications

Title of Work	Application Filing Date
NURSERY PATTERN DRAWING	02/16/95
DINOSAUR PATTERN DRAWING	02/16/95
NURSERY PATTERN WITH DASH LINE GRID DRAWING	02/16/95
NURSERY PATTERN WITH BEACH GRID DRAWING	02/16/95
NURSERY PATTERN WITH CROSS STICH GRID DRAWING	02/16/95
NURSERY PATTERN WITH DIAGONAL AND WAVE GRID DRAWING	02/16/95
NURSERY PATTERN WITH FLOWER GRID DRAWING	02/16/95

Our search of the records of the Copyright Office did not disclose any renewals of copyright registration, and as requested we have not inspected the actual applications to verify lack of renewal registration.

By instrument dated January 30, 1968, recorded February 1, 1968, Fort Howard Paper Company, a Wisconsin corporation, assigned rights in PEOPLE PLEASERS FROM PAGE and 174 other titles to Fort Howard Paper Company, a Delaware corporation.

By instrument dated June 4, 1974, recorded June 13, 1974 in Vol. 1514, pages 36-37, Chesnut (Jerry) Music Inc. assigned rights in the published musical composition entitled MARDI GRAS, OOH LA LA by Walter Woodward to Fort Howard Paper Company.

By instrument dated June 4, 1974, recorded June 13, 1974 in Vol. 1514, pages 32-33, Chesnut (Jerry) Music Inc. assigned rights in the published musical composition entitled

3/8/95 Pt\XF\IP\35032\0084\TMK0332,W52;

C-25